
New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

ANDOWAH NEWTON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

**Appellate
Case No.:
2020-03198**

– against –

LVMH MOËT HENNESSY LOUIS VUITTON INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

**AMICUS CURIAE OF BRIEF PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
AND NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION-NEW YORK**

KARLA GILBRIDE
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 797-8600
kgilbride@publicjustice.net

RACHEL GEMAN
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN
& BERNSTEIN, LLP
250 Hudson Street, Suite 801
New York, New York 10013
(212) 355-9500
rgeman@lchb.com

MIRIAM CLARK
RITZ, CLARK & BEN-ASHER LLP
One Liberty Plaza
165 Broadway, 23rd Floor
New York, New York 10006
(212) 321-7075
mclark@rcbalaw.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

New York County Clerk's Index No. 154178/19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. NEW YORK COURTS APPLYING CPLR 7503 AND FEDERAL AND STATE COURTS APPLYING THE FAA AGREE THAT COURTS AND NOT ARBITRATORS MUST DECIDE QUESTIONS OF CONTRACT FORMATION.	5
II. WHETHER THE 2018 HANDBOOK AMENDMENTS SUPERSEDED THE 2014 ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IS A NONDELEGABLE QUESTION OF CONTRACT FORMATION.	8
III. THE 2018 HANDBOOK PERMITTED MS. NEWTON TO BRING THIS CLAIM IN COURT, A RESULT CONSISTENT WITH RECENTLY-ARTICULATED NEW YORK PUBLIC POLICY.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Applied Energetics, Inc. v. NewOak Capital Mkts., LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Arb. of Certain Controversies Between Gramercy Advisors LLC v. J.A. Green Dev. Corp.</i> , 134 A.D.3d 652 (1st Dep’t 2015)	8
<i>Bank Julius Baer & Co. v. Waxfield Ltd.</i> , 424 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11, 12
<i>Bowles v. OneMain Fin. Grp., LLC</i> , 954 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Alemayehu</i> , 934 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Duenas v. Life Care Ctrs. of Am., Inc.</i> , 336 P.3d 763 (Ariz. App. 2014).....	11
<i>Fedor v. United Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 1100 (10th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>First Options of Chicago v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	6
<i>Goldman, Sachs & Co. v. Golden Empire Schools Funding Auth.</i> , 764 F.3d 210 (2014).....	11, 12
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. Of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	3, 7
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	7
<i>Housekeeper v. Lourie</i> , 39 A.D.2d 280 (1st Dep’t 1973)	5
<i>In re Smith Barney Shearson</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 39 (1997)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Jaludi v. Citigroup</i> , 933 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2019).....	9, 10
<i>Midwest Neurosciences Associates, LLC v. Great Lakes Neurosurgical Associates, LLC</i> , 920 N.W.2d 767 (Wis. 2018).....	11
<i>Monarch Consulting, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 659 (2016)	8
<i>MZM Constr. Co., Inc. v. New Jersey Bldg. Laborers Statewide Benefit Funds</i> , 974 F.3d 386 (3d Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	1
<i>Rent-A-Center, W. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	3
<i>Riley Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Anchor Glass Container Corp.</i> , 157 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Rockland County v. Primiano Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 1 (1980)	5
<i>Sandquist v. Lebo Automotive</i> , 1 Cal.5th 233 (2016)	1
<i>Schreiber v. K-Sea Transp. Corp.</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 331 (2007)	5
<i>Smith Barney, Inc. v. Hause</i> , 238 A.D.2d 104 (1st Dep’t 1997)	6
<i>WN Partner, LLC v. Baltimore Orioles Ltd. P’ship</i> , 179 A.D.3d 14 (1st Dep’t 2019)	8
